

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.2/11 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24303/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 13/10/2009 in WP No. 831/2005
of The HIGH COURT OF U.P AT LUCKNOW)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUSHIL KUMAR SRIVASTAVA & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH
I.A.NO.3 IN SLP(C) NO. 1244 of 2011

I.A.NO.3 IN SLP(C) NO. 24055 of 2010

I.A.NO.2 IN SLP(C) NO. 34062 of 2010
[(for stay and office report)]

Date: 05/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indira Jaising, ASG.
Ms. Sonam Anand, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

In IA2 in SLP(C) 24303/10 Ms. Indira Jaising, ASG.
Mr. Harish Chander, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Prakriti Purnima, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

in SLP(C)24303 & 24055 of 10 Ms. Prakriti Purnima, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs Rani Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.-on-record.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Srivastava, Adv.

Contd..2/-

in SLP(C) 1244 & 24303 of 11 Mr. Anand K.Mishra, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Mainee, Adv.
Ms. Meena Mainee, Adv.
Ms. Vibha Narang, Adv.

in SLP(C) 24055/10 Mr. Sanjay K.Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.

Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

These four I.A.s have been filed in the four Special Leave Petitions on behalf of the petitioners for interim stay of the orders impugned in the Special Leave Petitions.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are inclined to allow the said applications. The impugned orders are accordingly

stayed till the hearing of the Special Leave Petitions. There will also be stay of the

pending contempt proceedings before the High Court.

However, this is a case where the main matter should be heard and disposed of early since a large number of workmen are involved.

Accordingly, leave is given to the respondents to file counter affidavits in these matters, in case they have not yet been filed, within two weeks from date; rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

The I.As are accordingly disposed of.

List these matters after four weeks (6th September, 2011).

(Sheetal Dhingra) (Sharda Kapoor)
COURT MASTER Court Master